
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 17th July, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Iain Bott (Chairman) 
Geoff Barraclough 
Angela Harvey 
Selina Short 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   5 DUKE'S MEWS, LONDON, W1U 3ES (Pages 5 - 28) 

 2.   1 WOOD'S MEWS, LONDON, W1K 7DL (Pages 29 - 84) 

 3.   53 CHANDOS PLACE, LONDON, WC2N 4HS (Pages 85 - 
120) 

 4.   4 BINGHAM PLACE, LONDON, W1U 5AT (Pages 121 - 
142) 

 5.   52 LUPUS STREET, LONDON, SW1V 3EE (Pages 143 - 
164) 

 6.   3 ABBEY ROAD, LONDON, NW8 9AY (Pages 165 - 
184) 

 7.   9 ALBION CLOSE, LONDON, W2 2AT 
 
 

(Pages 185 - 
198) 



 
 

 

 8.   55 SHIRLAND ROAD, LONDON, W9 2JD (Pages 199 - 
212) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
9 July 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 17th July 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS  

 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

18/02749/FULL 

 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

5 Duke's 

Mews 

London 

W1U 3ES 

 

Use of the building as a day nursery (Class D1). 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Committee's views sought: 

 

1. Does the Committee consider that the benefits of providing a replacement day nursery outweigh the policy 

presumption to protect the existing residential use? 

 

If so, 

 

2. Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

18/00046/FULL 

 

 

West End 

1 Wood's 

Mews 

London 

W1K 7DL 

 

Demolition of the existing building and erection of a 

three storey building with basement, terraces at rear 

first and second floor level roof for use as a single 

family dwelling house (Class C3); new canopy on the 

west elevation, and green roof. (Addendum Report) 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

18/02861/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

53 Chandos 

Place 

London 

WC2N 4HS 

 

Use of the basement, ground to fourth floor of the 

building as a hotel (Class C1) with ancillary cafe at 

ground floor level.  External alterations to include 5 

no. new windows on the west elevation and 

installation of acoustic louvres and photovoltaics at 

roof level.  Alterations to windows on the rear 

elevation and provision of a louvred screen (ground 

to fifth floor level) fronting rear courtyard area and 

alterations to rear courtyard area. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

4.  RN(s) :  

18/01390/FULL 

 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

4 Bingham 

Place 

London 

W1U 5AT 

 

Demolition of 4 Bingham Place behind retained front 

facade and roof; erection of replacement three storey 

dwelling (Class C3) with one new basement level. 

Additional basement excavation and rear extensions 

on ground to second floors at 19 Nottingham Place in 

connection with the existing hotel use (Class C1). 

(Site includes 19 Nottingham Place). 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 17th July 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS  

 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

5.  RN(s) :  

18/02472/FULL 

 

 
 
18/02473/A
DV  

 

 

Warwick 

52 Lupus 

Street 

London 

SW1V 3EE 

 

Application 1: 

Use of ground floor as a mixed retail/restaurant use 

(sui generis) with new ducting at the rear and 

retractable awnings to the front and side elevation. 

 

Application 2: 

Display of 3no. externally illuminated fascia signs 

measuring 0.3m x 2.5m, 0.4m x 2.8m and 0.3 x 2.5m. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Application 1: 

Refuse permission- loss of retail, impact on residents, design (awnings) 

 

Application 2: 

Grant conditional advertisement consent. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

6.  RN(s) :  

18/04217/FULL 

 

 

Abbey Road 

3 Abbey 

Road 

London 

NW8 9AY 

 

Variation of Condition 7 of planning permission dated 

28 March 2017 (RN 16/07867/FULL) which varied 

Condition 1 of planning permission dated 2 July 2015 

(RN: 14/11186/FULL) for the reconfiguration and 

expansion of facilities for music recording and 

production at No.3 Abbey Road comprising erection 

of a new recording studio to rear of No.5 Abbey 

Road; conversion of existing garage building facing 

Hill Road to form new recording studio and addition 

of pitched roof structure; new gate to Hill Road 

frontage of site; enlargement of single storey block 

adjacent to boundary with Abbey House and erection 

of extension to accommodate new transformer; 

erection of single storey extension to rear of Studio 2; 

use of lower ground floor of No.5 Abbey Road as a 

gift shop (Class A1) with associated alterations to 

form access and new landscaping to the front of 

No.5; installation of new mechanical plant equipment; 

new landscaping; and internal alterations, including 

to Studios 2 and 3; NAMELY, to extend the opening 

hours of the retail shop at No.5 Abbey Road from 

between 09.30 and 19.00 Monday to Saturday and 

between 10.00 and 18.00 on Sundays to between 

09.00 and 20.00 Monday to Saturday and between 

10.00 and 18.00 on Sundays. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

7.  RN(s) :  9 Albion 

Close 

Erection of mansard roof extension with an enclosed 

terrace. 

 Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 17th July 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS  

 
 

dcagcm091231 

18/03487/FULL 

 

 

Hyde Park 

London 

W2 2AT 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

8.  RN(s) :  

18/03070/TCH 

 

 

Little Venice 

55 Shirland 

Road 

London 

W9 2JD 

 

Use of the public highway measuring 9.1m x 2.1m 

outside public house for the placing of 4 tables and 

14 chairs. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 
 

 
[...]
mittee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

17 July 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 53 Chandos Place, London, WC2N 4HS  

Proposal Use of the basement, ground to fourth floor of the building as a hotel 
(Class C1) with ancillary cafe at ground floor level.  External alterations 
to include 5 no. new windows on the west elevation and installation of 
acoustic louvres and photovoltaics at roof level.  Alterations to windows 
on the rear elevation and provision of a louvred screen (ground to fifth 
floor level) fronting rear courtyard area and alterations to rear courtyard 
area. 

Agent Planning Resolution Ltd 

On behalf of Z Hotels Ltd 

Registered Number 18/02861/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
10 April 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

10 April 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Covent Garden 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
53 Chandos Place is a seven-storey building comprising of offices at basement to fourth floor level 
and a residential unit at fifth floor level. The building is located on the corner of Chandos Place and 
Bedfordbury and is unlisted but within the Covent Garden Conservation Area.  The site is within the 
Core Central Activities Zone. The nearest residential properties are located to the rear of the site at 
Duval Court, Bedfordbury and 8 Bedford Court. 
 
Planning permission is sought for use of the basement, ground to fourth floor of the building as a 
hotel (Class C1) with ancillary cafe at ground floor level.  External alterations proposed include 5 no. 
new windows on the west elevation; installation of acoustic louvres and photovoltaics at roof level; 
alterations to windows 
[...]
 

 3 
 

 

Proposed fourth floor plan  

Page 103



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
 

 

Existing fifth floor plan  

Page 104



 Item No. 

 3 
 

   
 
 

 

Proposed fifth floor plan  

Page 105



 Item No. 

 3 
 

   
 
 
 
 

 

Existing roof plan  

Page 106



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
 

 

Proposed roof plan  

Page 107



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 Existing and proposed elevation – Chandos Place 

Page 108



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Existing and proposed elevation – Bedfordbury  

Page 109



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 

 
 
 

 

   

 

Existing and proposed rear elevation  

Page 110



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 53 Chandos Place, London, WC2N 4HS 
  
Proposal: Use of the basement, ground to fourth floor of the building as a hotel (Class C1) with 

ancillary cafe at ground floor level.  External alterations to include 5 no. new 
windows on the west elevation and installation of acoustic louvres and photovoltaics 
at roof level.  Alterations to windows on the rear elevation and provision of a 
louvred screen (ground to fifth floor level) fronting rear courtyard area and 
alterations to rear courtyard area. 

  
Reference: 18/02861/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 006-SI01-P1, 006-ExGS01-P1, 006-ExGS02-P1, 006-ExGS03-P1, 006-EXGAB1-

P1, 006-ExGE01-P1, 006-ExGE02-P1, 006-ExGE03-P1, 006-EXGA00-P1, 006-
EXGA01-P1, 006-EXGA02-P1, 006-EXGA03-P1, 006-EXGA04-P1, 006-EXGA05-
P1, 006-EXGARF-P1, 006-GAB1-P1, 006-GA00-P3, 006-GA01-P1, 006-GA02-P1, 
006-GA03-P1, 006-GA04-P1, 006-GA05-P1, 006-GARF-P1, 006-GE01-P1, 006-
GE02-P1, 006-GE03-P1, 006-GS01-P1, 006-GS02-P1, 006-GS03-P1, 006-
ExGS04-P1, 006-ExGS05-P1, 006-GS04-P1, 006-GS05-P1, Acoustics and 
Vibration Survey Revision 03- 22 May 2018 prepared by Hoare Lea, Operational 
Management Stratagy, Servicing Management Plan prepared by Caneparo 
Associates dated April 2018, Sustainable Design and Construction Statement 
Version 02 dated 28-03-2018 prepared by Semple McKillop Consulting Engineers, 

[...]
ing on the planning portal: , 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil, , Forms 
can be submitted to CIL@Westminster.gov.uk, , Payment of the CIL charge is mandatory 
and there are strong enforcement powers and penalties for failure to pay, including Stop 
Notices, surcharges, late payment interest and prison terms.  
  

 
13 

 
Please make sure that the street number and building name (if applicable) are clearly displayed 
on the building. This is a condition of the London Building Acts (Amendments) Act 1939, and 
there are regulations that specify the exact requirements.  (I54AA) 
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Page 120



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

17 July 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 4 Bingham Place, London, W1U 5AT  

Proposal Demolition of 4 Bingham Place behind retained front facade and roof; 
erection of replacement three storey dwelling (Class C3) with one new 
basement level. Additional basement excavation and rear extensions on 
ground to second floors at 19 Nottingham Place in connection with the 
existing hotel use (Class C1). (Site includes 19 Nottingham Place). 

Agent HB Surveyors and Valuers 

On behalf of Regency Hotels West End 

Registered Number 18/01390/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
9 April 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

16 February 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Harley Street 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site comprises a three storey mews building in Bingham Place which is linked to a 
larger five st
[...]
 pumps, non-return valves and, alarms. The Flood Risk 
Assessment concludes that there is a low risk of flooding and the proposed development 
will not increase the risk of flooding elsewhere.  Building Control consider that the 
proposals submitted are considered to be acceptable. 
 
Other issues raised 
One objector comments that a site notice was not displayed and that inadequate 
neighbour consultation was undertaken, another refers to impact on property values. 
However, Council records show that a notice was displayed outside the site and that the 
development was advertised in the local press, Neighbour consultation was undertaken 
in accordance with the Council’s usual protocols. The impact on property values is not a 
material planning consideration. 
 

(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers are 
available to view on the Council’s website) 

 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARA SPURRIER BY EMAIL AT sspurrier@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 132

mailto:sspurrier@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 4 

 

9 KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Existing basement plan 

 
 
 

Proposed basement plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 133



 Item No. 

 4 

 

Existing ground floor plan 

 
 
 
 

Proposed ground floor plan 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 134



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
Existing/Proposed Bingham Place Elevation 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 135



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 
 

Existing Section D-D 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 136



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed Section D-D 
 

 

 

Page 137



 Item No. 

 4 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 4 Bingham Place, London, W1U 5AT 
  
Proposal: Demolition of 4 Bingham Place behind retained front facade and roof; erection of 

replacement three storey dwelling (Class C3) with one new basement level. 
Additional basement excavation and rear extensions on ground to second floors at 
19 Nottingham Place
[...]
roperty for any period as a time-share (that is, where any person is given a right to 
occupy all or part of a flat or house for a specified week, or other period, each year).    
 
 

7 You will need the technical approval from the City Council’s highways engineers before 
beginning excavation. 
 
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 142

http://www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/short-term-letting-0


 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

17 July 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Warwick 

Subject of Report 52 Lupus Street, London, SW1V 3EE  

Proposal Application 1: 

Use of ground floor as a mixed retail/restaurant use (sui generis) with 
new ducting at the rear and retractable awnings to the front and side 
elevation. 

Application 2: 

Display of 3no. externally illuminated fascia signs measuring 0.3m x 
2.5m, 0.4m x 2.8m and 0.3 x 2.5m. 

Agent Advance Planning Licensing 

On behalf of Town Sky Investment Ltd 

Registered Number Application 1: 

18/02472/FULL 

Application 2: 

18/02473/ADV 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
28 March 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

27 March 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Pimlico 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Application 1: 
Refuse permission- loss of retail, impact on residents, design (awnings) 
 
Application 2: 
Grant conditional advertisement consent. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
52 Lupus Street is an unlisted building located within the Pimlico Conservation Area, Pimlico CAZ 
and Lupus Street Local Centre. The application relates to the ground floor unit.  
 
Application 1 is for a change of use from A1 retail to a mixed reta
[...]


 

Page 161



 Item No. 

 5 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 52 Lupus Street, London, SW1V 3EE 
  
Proposal: Use of ground floor as a mixed retail/restaurant use (sui generis) with new ducting at 

the rear and retractable awnings to the front and side elevation. 
  
Reference: 18/02472/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Site Location Plan; P-102 P-105; P-104; P-107 Rev. 1; Design and Access 

Statement; Noise Impact Assessment Report - Mechanical Plant dated 19 March 
2018; Ventilation Statement; Marketing Information; E-mail dated 9 May 2018. 
 

  
Case Officer: Ian Corrie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1448 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 
1 

Reason: 
Your development would lead to the loss of a retail unit in the Lupus Street Local Centre as defined in our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. This would harm the retail character and 
function of the area and have a detrimental effect on local shopping facilities which would not meet S21 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and SS7 of our Unitary Development Plan adopted January 
2007. 

  
 

 
2 

Reason: 
It is considered that the information submitted is insufficiently detailed with respect to the proposed 
retail/restaurant use (sui generis). In the absence of such information, the full impact upon neighbouring 
residents and on the character and function of the area cannot be fully assessed. It is considered that 
these proposals could have a potentially adverse impact on neighbouring residents and the character and 
function of the area. This would not meet S24 and S31 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and 
TACE8 and ENV 5 of our Unitary Development Plan adopted in January 2007. 

  
 

 
3 

Reason: 
Because of their location, size and appearance the proposed awnings would harm the appearance of this 
building and fail to maintain or improve (preserve or enhance) the character and appearance of the 
Pimlico Conservation Area.  This would not meet S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 
2016) and DES 1, DES 5 and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (X16AD) 
 

  
 
4 

Reason: 
Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the proposed kitchen extract duct will be 
designed and operated without causing harm to the amenity of neighbouring residential occupiers as a 
result of noise, vibrations and odours. Without this information your proposal would not meet S29 and 
S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 7 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
 
 
 

Page 162



 Item No. 

 5 

 

  

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 
Address: 52 Lupus Street, London, SW1V 3EE 
  
Proposal: Display of 3no. externally illuminated fascia signs measuring 0.3m x 2.5m, 0.4m x 

2.8m and 0.3 x 2.5m. 
  
Reference: 18/02473/ADV 
  
Plan Nos: Site Location Plan; P-104; P-106 Rev. 1; P-107 Rev.1; Design and Access 

Statement. 
 

  
Case Officer: Ian Corrie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1448 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
  

 
 
 

 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is 
in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 
 
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

17 July 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 3 Abbey Road, London, NW8 9AY  

Proposal Variation of Condition 7 of planning permission dated 28 March 2017 
(RN 16/07867/FULL) which varied Condition 1 of planning permission 
dated 2 July 2015 (RN: 14/11186/FULL) for the reconfiguration and 
expansion of facilities for music recording and production at No.3 Abbey 
Road comprising erection of a new recording studio to rear of No.5 
Abbey Road; conversion of existing garage building facing Hill Road to 
form new recording studio and addition of pitched roof structure; new 
gate to Hill Road frontage of site; enlargement of single storey block 
adjacent to boundary with Abbey House and erection of extension to 
accommodate new transformer; erection of single storey extension to 
rear of Studio 2; use of lower ground floor of No.5 Abbey Road as a gift 
shop (Class A1) with associated alterations to form access and new 
landscaping to the front of No.5; installation of new mechanical plant 
equipment; new landscaping; and internal alterations, including to 
Studios 2 and 3; NAMELY, to extend the opening hours of the retail 
shop at No.5 Abbey Road from between 09.30 and 19.00 Monday to 
Saturday and between 10.00 and 18.00 on Sundays to between 09.00 
and 20.00 Monday to Saturday and between 10.00 and 18.00 on 
Sundays. 

Agent Porta Planning LLP 

On behalf of Abbey Road Studios 

Registered Number 18/04217/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 May 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

22 May 2018           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
  

Page 165

Agenda Item 6



 Item No. 

 6 

 

2. SUMMARY 
 

 
The application seeks permission to vary Condition 7 of planning permission dated 28 March 2017 
(RN 16/07867/FULL) to extend its opening hours of the Abbey Road Studios ‘gift shop’, which was 
created within the lower ground floor of No.5 Abbey Road pursuant to the planning permission 
originally granted on 2 July 2015 (RN: 14/11186/FULL). Condition 7 currently permits the gift shop to 
open between 09.30 and 19.00 Monday to Saturday and between 10.00 and 18.00 on Sundays. It is 
proposed to extend these opening hours to between 09.00 and 20.00 Monday to Saturday. The 
opening hours on Sundays are proposed to remain as existi
[...]
to the front of No.5; installation of 
new mechanical plant equipment; new landscaping; and internal alterations, 
including to Studios 2 and 3; NAMELY, to extend the opening hours of the retail 
shop at No.5 Abbey Road from between 09.30 and 19.00 Monday to Saturday and 
between 10.00 and 18.00 on Sundays to between 09.00 and 20.00 Monday to 
Saturday and between 10.00 and 18.00 on Sundays. 

  
Plan Nos: DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTS APPROVED UNDER 14/11186/FULL: (00)-001, 

(00)-002, (00)-003, (00)-004, (00)-005, (00)-006, (00)-007/P1, (00)-008/P1, (00)-
009/P4, (00)-010/P1, (00)-011/P1, (00)-012/P1, (00)-015/P1, (00)-016/P1, (00)-017, 
(20)-01-099/P1, (20)-01-100/P1, (20)-01-101/P1, (20)-01-300/P2, (20)-01-301/P1, 
(20)-01-400/P2, (20)-01-401/P1, (20)-01-700, (20)-02-099, (20)-02-100/P1, (20)-02-
101, (20)-02-300, (20)-03-100, (20)-03-300, (20)-04-200/P2, (20)-04-300/P2, (20)-
04-400/P2, (20)-05-099/P1, (20)-05-100/P1, (20)-05-300/P1, (20)-05-301/P1, (20)-
05-400/P1, (20)-06-099/P1, (20)-06-100/P2, (20)-06-300/P3, (20)-06-400/P3, (ME)-
002, (ME)-002/P3, (ME)-004/P1, (ME)-005/P1, (ME)-006/P1, (ME)-007/P2, (ME)-
008/P2, (ME)-009/P1, (ME)-010/P1, (ME)-011/P1, (ME)-012/P1, (ME)-013, 
Planning, Design and Access Statement dated November 2014 (as appended by 
letter from Washbourne Field Planning dated 13 February 2015, Historic Building 
Appraisal and Statement of Significance dated January 2014, Heritage Impact 
Assessment dated April 2015, Noise Impact Assessment dated 6 February 2015 
(Rev.7 - version submitted on 16 March 2015), Landscape Design Proposal 
document dated February 2015 (containing drawings LA/101, LA 103, LA/104, 
LA/107,LA/537, LA/P110 and montage of view from Mortimer Court), Daylight and 
Sunlight Impact Assessment (Rev.N2), Statement of Consultation dated November 
2014 (Rev.A), Arboricultural Method Statement dated 26 June 2015 (ref: 14001-
AMS2-AS) and drawing 14001-BT6,  and Phase 1 Construction Management Plan 
dated 23 June 2015 (Rev.C), Abbey Ro

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 17th July, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Iain Bott (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, Selina Short 
and Angela Harvey. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Iain Bott explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Bott then made the following further declarations as they related to 

the specific applications on the agenda: 
 
 Item 1: That the application site is in his Ward, that he knows the applicant 

who is a next door neighbour and a friend, and that he will withdraw from the 
Committee for this item and address the Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
Councillor. 

 
 Item 2: That Councillor Geoff Barraclough, Councillor Selina Short and himself 

had undertaken a site visit on 17 July 2018. 
 



 
2 

 

 Item 4: That the application site in his Ward and that he will withdraw from the 
Committee for this item and address the Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
Councillor. 

 
2.3 Councillor Geoff Barraclough declared that in respect of item 8, that he knew 

the previous landlord and was Chairman of the ACV Committee of which is no 
longer involved, although his wife is. Councillor Barraclough stated that he 
does not know the current landlord, however he does still use the premises. 
Councillor Barraclough stated that he would be withdrawing from the 
Committee during consideration of this item as he felt that it would be 
appropriate to do so. 

  
2.4 Councillor Angela Harvey declared that in respect of item 5, the application 

site is in her Ward and that she will withdraw from the Committee for this item 
to address the Committee in her capacity as a Ward Councillor. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 5 DUKE'S MEWS, LONDON, W1U 3ES 
 
Use of the building as a day nursery (Class D1). 
 
Additional representations were received from Howard de Walden Estate Ltd 
(11.07.2018), the Marylebone Mums and Dads Community Group (undated), an 
interested party (06.07.2018) and the Marylebone Village Nursery School (undated). 
 
Late representations were received from Legal Services (17.07.2018), the manager 
of Henley Village Nursery School (16.07.2018), a local resident (undated) and 
Lancaster Hall Hotel (13.07.2018). 
 
Councillor Bott, who had earlier declared an interest in this item, withdrew from the 
Committee and addressed the Committee in his capacity as a Ward Member in 
support of the application. He then left the room during consideration of this 
application.  
 
Councillor Harvey then assumed the role of Chairman for this item. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1. That it was agreed that the benefits of providing a replacement day nursery 

outweigh the policy presumption to protect the existing residential use. 
 
2. That conditional permission be granted, subject to the deletion of condition 4. 
 



 
3 

 

2 1 WOOD'S MEWS, LONDON, W1K 7DL 
 
Demolition of the existing building and erection of a three storey building with 
basement, terraces at rear first and second floor level roof for use as a single family 
dwelling house (Class C3); new canopy on the west elevation, and green roof. 
 
An additional representation was received from a local resident (3 July 2018). 
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Bott, Harvey and Short in favour and Councillor 
Barraclough against): 
 
That the application be deferred for the applicant to consider a re-design of all three 
frontages. 
 
3 53 CHANDOS PLACE, LONDON, WC2N 4HS 
 
Use of the basement, ground to fourth floor of the building as a hotel (Class C1) with 
ancillary cafe at ground floor level. External alterations to include 5 no. new windows 
on the west elevation and installation of acoustic louvres and photovoltaics at roof 
level. Alterations to windows on the rear elevation and provision of a louvred screen 
(ground to fifth floor level) fronting rear courtyard area and alterations to rear 
courtyard area. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition to prevent 
guest access to the rear courtyard, except to use the bicycle parking facilities 

 
4 BINGHAM PLACE, LONDON, W1U 5AT 
 
Demolition of 4 Bingham Place behind retained front facade and roof; erection of 
replacement three storey dwelling (Class C3) with one new basement level. 
Additional basement excavation and rear extensions on ground to second floors at 
19 Nottingham Place in connection with the existing hotel use (Class C1). (Site 
includes 19 Nottingham Place). 
 
Councillor Bott, who had earlier declared an interest in this item, withdrew from the 
Committee and addressed the Committee in his capacity as a Ward Member to raise 
concerns about the impact on local residents during construction. He then left the 
room during consideration of this application.  
 
Councillor Harvey then assumed the role of Chairman for this item. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an informative requiring the 
applicant to adhere to the Code of Construction Practice. 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

5 52 LUPUS STREET, LONDON, SW1V 3EE 
 
Application 1: Use of ground floor as a mixed retail/restaurant use (sui generis) with 
new ducting at the rear and retractable awnings to the front and side elevation.  
 
Application 2: Display of 3no. externally illuminated fascia signs measuring 0.3m x 
2.5m, 0.4m x 2.8m and 0.3 x 2.5m. 
 
Additional representations were received from 3 local residents (30 June 2018, 7 
July 2018 and 9 July 2018). 
 
Late representations were received from the applicant (13.07.2018) and a local 
resident (16.07.2018). 
 
Councillor Harvey, who had earlier declared an interest in this item, withdrew from 
the Committee and addressed the Committee in her capacity as a Ward Member to 
represent residents objecting to the application. She then left the room during 
consideration of this application.  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1. That Application 1 be refused on the grounds of loss of retail, impact on local 

residents and their local amenity in respect of noise, vibrations and odours in 
respect of the proposed kitchen extract duct and the proposed awnings would 
harm the appearance of the building and fail to maintain or improve (preserve 
or enhance) the character and appearance of the Pimlico Conservation Area. 

 
2. That conditional advertisement consent be granted. 
 
6 3 ABBEY ROAD, LONDON, NW8 9AY 
 
Variation of Condition 7 of planning permission dated 28 March 2017 (RN 
16/07867/FULL) which varied Condition 1 of planning permission dated 2 July 2015 
(RN: 14/11186/FULL) for the reconfiguration and expansion of facilities for music 
recording and production at No.3 Abbey Road comprising erection of a new 
recording studio to rear of No.5 Abbey Road; conversion of existing garage building 
facing Hill Road to form new recording studio and addition of pitched roof structure; 
new gate to Hill Road frontage of site; enlargement of single storey block adjacent to 
boundary with Abbey House and erection of extension to accommodate new 
transformer; erection of single storey extension to rear of Studio 2; use of lower 
ground floor of No.5 Abbey Road as a gift shop (Class A1) with associated 
alterations to form access and new landscaping to the front of No.5; installation of 
new mechanical plant equipment; new landscaping; and internal alterations, 
including to Studios 2 and 3; NAMELY, to extend the opening hours of the retail shop 
at No.5 Abbey Road from between 09.30 and 19.00 Monday to Saturday and 
between 10.00 and 18.00 on Sundays to between 09.00 and 20.00 Monday to 
Saturday and between 10.00 and 18.00 on Sundays. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 



 
5 

 

 
7 9 ALBION CLOSE, LONDON, W2 2AT 
 
Erection of mansard roof extension with an enclosed terrace. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
8 55 SHIRLAND ROAD, LONDON, W9 2JD 
 
Use of the public highway measuring 9.1m x 1.9m outside public house for the 
placing of 4 tables and 14 chairs. 
 
Additional representation was received from Councillor Melvyn Caplan (10.07.2018), 
the Highways Planning Officer (09.07.2018) and a local resident (undated). 
 
Councillor Barraclough, who had earlier declared an interest in respect of this 
application, withdrew from the Committee and took no part in discussion during 
consideration of this item. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
7. Whenever the tables and chairs are placed on the highway, you must comply 

with the Front Area Management Statement. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition 7 as set 
out above. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.46 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


